

ITEM NOS.18+42

COURT NO.5

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.15863/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-01-2023 in WC No. 38557/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

SACHIN & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.108433/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.108435/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No.8585/2023

(IA No.118608/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP & IA NO.118609/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP)

Date : 03-07-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Haraprasad Sahu, Adv.

Mr. Harendra Singh Bhati, Adv.

Mr. Pranaya Kumar Mohapatra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the material placed on record.
2. Delay condoned.
3. Application seeking exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned order is allowed.
4. Issue notice, returnable on 28-08-2023.
5. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

6. Liberty is also granted to serve the Standing counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh.

7. Tag with Special Leave Petition (C) No.16749/2022.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)