

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.15

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.46523/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-08-2023 in WRITC No. 8698/2017 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

MOOL CHAND & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.1042/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No.1044/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT, IA No.1040/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.1041/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING SLP, IA No.1046/2024-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date : 16-01-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Mathur, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Chiranjeev Johri, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Nand Jha, Adv.

Mr. M.K. Tiwari, Adv.

Ms. Preeti, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Delay in refiling the Special Leave Petition is condoned.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners does not press for the IA No.1046/2024 (seeking condonation of delay in filing the application for setting aside the abatement), IA No.1044/2024 (for setting aside the abatement) & IA No.1042/2024 (for substitution), and seeks permission to delete Respondent No.6 (Tej Singh), as according to him, the Respondent No.6 was the petitioner No.3 in the Writ Petition before the High Court, and after his death in the

year 2018, his legal heirs were not brought on the record of the High Court.

3. In view of the above, the permission to delete Respondent No.6 from the array of respondents is granted at the risk of the petitioners. The Interlocutory Applications are dismissed as not pressed for.

4. Cause title be amended accordingly within one week from today.

5. Tag with CA No.6199/2023.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)