

ITEM NO.1758

COURT NO.11

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6191/2023

ARUN KAPOOR

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH &amp; ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(ONLY SLP(C) NO.515 OF 2024 IS TO BE LISTED BEFORE HON'BLE JUDGE-  
IN-CHAMBERS)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 515/2024 (XI)

Date : 06-09-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Dr. Rajeev Sharma, AOR (NP)

Mr. Anurag Ojha, AOR (NP)

For Respondent(s) Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, AOR  
Mr. Abhimanyu Verma, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RSLP(Civil) No. 515/2024

Despite repeated calls, none entered appearance for the petitioner.

2. As such, the Court requested Mr. Manish Sharma (Mob. No.9871 76 7015), learned Advocate to assist the Court as Amicus Curiae (Pro Bono). The Registry to supply complete paper book of the matter to the learned Amicus, who shall continue to assist the Court. Mr. Manish Sharma, learned Advocate shall also appraise Mr. Anurag Ojha, Advocate-on-Record of the passing of the order(s). Office report dated 31.07.2024 reflects that the petitioner has not taken steps for notice by filing fresh copies. Indulgently, last opportunity to do so is granted. Let the same be done in four weeks.

3. In the event of steps being taken, let fresh notice(s) be issued to the unserved respondents, returnable on 18.10.2024.

(JAGDISH KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)