

ITEM NO.1718

COURT NO.12

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No.6191/2023

ARUN KAPOOR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Only C.A. No. 6200/2023, SLP (C) No. 8657/2024, SLP (C) 1637/2024 and SLP (C) No. 442/2024 are to be listed.

WITH

C.A. No. 6200/2023 (III-A)

FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 112577/2025
IA No. 112577/2025 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES

SLP(C) No. 8657/2024 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 442/2024 (XI)

I.A. No. 164070/2024 APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION.
IA No. 164070/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

SLP(C) No. 1637/2024 (XI)

FOR APPLICATION FOR TRANSPOSITION ON IA 231002/2024
IA No. 231002/2024 - APPLICATION FOR TRANSPOSITION

Date : 23-05-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Pradeep Kumar Mathur, AOR
Mr. Chiranjeev Johri, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Nand Jha, Adv.
Mr. M.k. Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Randhir Kumar Ojha, AOR

Mr. Dr. Rajeev Sharma, AOR
Ms. Km Monika, Adv.
Mr. Manish Arora, Adv.

Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR
Mr. Rajinder Singh, AOR
Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

C.A. No. 6200/2023

IA No.112577/2025 is allowed.

Respondent no.3 stands deleted from array of parties at the risk of petitioner.

Registry to take steps to list the matter before the Court.

SLP(C) No. 8657/2024

Learned counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to file fresh particulars in respect of Respondent No.2.

SLP(C) No. 442/2024

Learned counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to cure the defects in substitution application.

SLP(C) No. 1637/2024

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that he has the same grievance as the petitioner. However, it is submitted that the special leave petition filed by him on the very same issue was dismissed. In such circumstances, there is no ground for transposition. Hence, IA No.231002/2024 is dismissed.

Learned counsel for the petitioner to take steps to complete service on respondent nos. 1 and 60.

(KRITIKA TIWARI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RAVINDER KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

