

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 6191/2023

ARUN KAPOOR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Only SLP (C) No. 442/2024, SLP (C) No. 22552/2023, SLP (C) No. 8657/2024 and I.A. No. 91508/2025 in SLP (C) Nos. 21908-21909/2023 are to be listed.

WITH

SLP(C) No. 21908-21909/2023 (XI)

IA No. 91508/2025 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES  
SLP(C) No. 22552/2023 (XI)  
SLP(C) No. 442/2024 (XI)  
SLP(C) No. 8657/2024 (XI)

Date : 22-08-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Yogesh Tiwari, Adv.  
Ms. Neema, Adv.  
Mr. Indramohan Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Indra Lal, Adv.  
Mr. Randhir Kumar Ojha, AOR  
Mr. Anurag Ojha, AOR  
Mr. Dr. Rajeev Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Vikrant Singh Bais, AOR

Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR  
Mr. Saday Mondol, Adv.  
Ms. Shubhangi Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR  
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.  
Ms. Neha Das, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Kumar Tayal, AOR

Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, AOR  
Mr. Abhimanyu Verma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 21908-21909/2023

I.A. No. 91508/2025 i.e. Application seeking deletion of  
Petitioner No. 3 - Dinesh Saini @ Saini and Petitioner No. 4- Rekha  
Saini is allowed.

SLP(C) No. 22552/2023

Learned counsel for the Appellants prays for and is granted  
two weeks' time to furnish spare copies of issuance of notice to  
the respondents.

SLP(C) No. 442/2024

Learned counsel for the Appellants prays for and is granted  
two weeks' time to cure the defects as pointed out by the Registry.

SLP(C) No. 8657/2024

Learned counsel for the Appellants prays for and is granted  
two weeks' time to file fresh particulars in respect of Respondent  
No. 2.

(GINNY MEHTA)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI BHARDWAJ)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR